

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

AMELIA RITTAL.

CHAP. 182

700

Chapter 179.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Celia I. Fowler, of Ellsworth.

Celia I. Fowler, of Ellsworth, compensated for damage done by road change. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$1,405.49, to be paid to Celia I. Fowler, of Ellsworth, in full settlement for all damage to her property caused by the building of the state highway on route No. I, entering the city of Ellsworth, to be paid from the general highway funds.

Approved March 28, 1933

Chapter 180.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the City of Eastport.

City of Eastport, compensated for tuition to Indians. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$1,870.14 to be paid to the city of Eastport, for tuition furnished to members of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, attending the Shead high school of Eastport, during the years of 1929-33; said amount to be used as an offset against any accounts due the state of Maine from the city of Eastport.

Approved March 28, 1933

Chapter 181.

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in York County.

Ice fishing in York county, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation fixing the opening and closing dates of the season for ice fishing for trout, salmon, togue and white perch in the waters of York county to coincide with the general law.

Approved March 28, 1933

Chapter 182.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Amelia Rittal, of Dresden.

Amelia Rittal, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$25 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Amelia Rittal, of Dresden, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 28, 1933